Dec:f.‘sion No. 82376‘ \ | | CDB‘JL{D‘Q&{L :

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of NORTH LOS ALTOS

WATER COMPANY to increase its

rates and charges for its watex '

system serving portions of the Application No. 53217

Cities of Los Altos and Mountain (Filed Maxch 21, 1972)
View in Santa Clara Coum:y. -

John H. Engel and Paul Alexander, Attorneys at
Law, for applicant.

Peter Lew:.s for the City of Los Altos, Iinterested

Tty.
William C. Bricca, Attomc.y at Law, and John D.
Reader, for the Comssion staff,

OPINION

By this application, North Los Altos Water Company, a
wholly owned subs:t.diary of Citizens Utilities Company of Delaware
(Citizens-Delaware) ,= 1/ requests an increase in rates for metered
water sexvice which is designed to increase annual revenues in the
test year 1972 by $112,900 over the rates now in effect.

Public hearing was held at Los Altos on February 5, 6 and
7, 1973. The matter was submitted on March 19, 1973 upon xeceipt of
two late-filed exhibits. Copies of the apphcatiop had been sexved
and notice of hearing had been published, posted, and mailed in
accordance with this Commission’s Rules of Procedure.

1/ Citizens-Delaware is a utility which provides gas, electric,

telephone, and water services in over 550 commmities in many
states across the nation. |




A. 53217 1mm

Oral and written testimony on behalf of applicant was
presented by one of its assistant vice presidents and its water
systems engineer. The Commission staff presentation was made by
a rate of return expert, two accountants, and two engineers. Thirty-
one members of the public attended the hearing. The testimony of
10 public witnesses protesting the rate increase and describing
the service rendered was received. ‘

The record comtains 257 pages of transcript and 16 exhibits.
Sumary of Earnings ' . |

A summary of applicant's and staff's estimated year 1972
earmings as presented in Exhibits 2-02 and 1 is:

Bx, 2-02 ' B, 1
: Appldcant : Staff :  Applicant :
: Present:Proposed : Present:Proposec :_Exceeds Staff :
: HRates - Rates : Rates : Rates  :Present:Propesed :

(Dollaxrs in Thousands)
Estimated Year 1972

Operating Expenses :
Oper & Maint, *# é. . 93.2 93.4 3.6 3.6
Admin. & Gen. 0.8 . 19.9 19.9 10.9  10.
Depreciation \ 2.2 w2 31.8 3.8 A .
Taxes - Bxcept Income* 3. . 32.6 33.6 S 1.2
Income Taxes . .6 15.5 65.8 (4.4) (11.2)
Total Expenses 204.4 259. 193.0 - 245 .4 :U-t-? -
Net Operating Revenue L5.3 85.5  55.6 102.1 (10.3)‘_‘ (‘16‘.6»)‘ B
Average Rate Base 1,020.3 1,023 1,001.8 1,00L.8  19.5 19.5

Rate of Return LG 8.37%  5.55%  20.19% (1.11)% (1.82)%

- (Red I-‘igw.'e)‘

* Ground water tax included in Oper. & Maint. Expense.




A, 53217 1mm

Operating Revenues

According to the staff, the major portion of the $1 700
difference between staff and company estimates of revenuc at proposed
rates results from different estimates of use of 12 large customers.
Although staff and company differ somewhat in the methods used in
obtaining their respective estimates of gross revenue at proposed
rates (staff $346,600, company $344,900), the results are so close
together that we can reasonably conclude that for the test yeaxr
1972 the gross revenue at proposed rates would be $345, 800, The
sawe rationale would apply to gross revenue at present rates.
Operation and Maintenance Expense

Differences in operation and maintenance expenses for
1972 at present rates are tabulated below, differing from those at
proposed rates only for additional amounts for umcollectibles:

:_ 1972 Estimated _: Applicant
: Applicant: Staff : Exceeds Staff

(Dollars in Thousands).

Salaries and Wages $22.0  $21.9 $ 0.1
Puxchased Powexr | 19.5 21.1 (1.6)
Ground Water Tax 30.1 29.7 b
Matertals, Sexrvices, & Misc. 18.4 13.7 4,7
Transpoxtation 3.3 - 3.3

Telephone 1.1 1.1

Rental on Well Sites 1.9 1.9
Uncollectibles .5 .S

Total 96.8 93.2
(Red Figure)

The staff's estimates of salaries and wages are based on
"1972 pogitions and pay levels, and for 1972 the staff's and applicant’s
estinaves are essentially the same. In order to eliminate the effect
of salaxy Increases on trend in rate of returnm, the staff used the
same salacy levels for 1971 adjusted and 1972 estimated.

ltem

—3'-




A. 53217 1om

The difference of $1,600 for purchased power, shown in
the tabulation, stems mainly from the staff's higher estimate of
water sales.

The difference of $400 in ground water tax is a combined
result of the staff's use of a lower tax rate and its higher
estimate of water production. The staff used the current tax rate
of $30 per acre-foot, whereas applicant projected a tax rate of $31
per acre-foot.

In the estimate for materials, services, and miscellaneous,
applicant exceeds staff by $4,700. According to the staff, this is
due mainly to applicant's having based its 1972 estimate entirely
on its recorded 1971 expense, which was extraordinarily high.

Over the six-year period from 1964 through 1969, this expense
averaged about $6,300 per year. Then in 1970 the expense jumped
to $13,800 and in 1971 to $18,000. However, the recoxded figure
for the 12 months' ending August 31, 1972 was back down to.$9,500.
The staff used as its estimate the thrée-year average from 1970

to 1972, , H :

In rebuttal to the staff's testimeny, applicant's systems
engineer testified that in the past its normal maiatenance expense
on wells and pumps was $7,000 to $8,000 amnually, and that in %973
there was a requirement for an additiomal $12,500 for repairs.

He testified that the higher level of expemses will continue in the
future and in effect will become the historical norm.

Applicant was directed to file an exhibit (Exhibit 16
late-filed) which would show actual expenditures as well as estimated
expenditures for amounts in the various accounts. Exhibit 16
substantiates neither applicant's estimate nor the staff's estimate.
Exhibit 16 shows an annual average for 1970-1973 of $9,711 as
compared to applicant's estimate of $18,400,and'staff's estimate
of $13,700. It is interesting to note that in 1972 applicant did

2/ Applicant's system contains 18 wells.,

- wlym




A. 53217 I1mm

not spend a dollar on major well and pump repairs. Exhibit 16 is
the latest and presumably hest evidence on which to base an
estimate for rate-making purposes. Thus, we will allow $9,700
as proper for materials, services, and miscellapeous and adopt the

staff's estimates for the other items of expense as being reasonable.
Administrative and General Expenses '

A summary of administrative and general expenses as
presented by applicant and staff is:

: Applicant
: . Staff : Exceeds
:_Applicant: Estimate Staff

Item

General Office Expenses $10,800° $ 5,980 $ 4,820°
Common Plant Expenses | 1,100 3,220 (2,120)
Legal & Regulatory Comm. Exp. 11,100 3,840 7,260
Tnsurance | | 1,300 1520 780
Injuries & Damages 2,000 2,000 -
Welfare & Pensions | 4,200 3,990 210
Miscellanecus & Per Diem 300 300 -

Total 30,800 19,850: 10,950

(Red Figure)

General office expenses are from two sources, Stamford,
Connecticut and Redding, California. The 1972 Stamford administrative
office expenses were adjusted by the staff. The staff's estimated
salaries are the annualized salaries at the June 1, 1972 level.

Salary charged directly is estimated by the staff based on the amounts
recorded for the last three years. The staff has excluded such direct
charges from the total salary to arrive at the amounts before
allocation. Applicant made no such adjustment to its salarles.
Accounting and Internal Audit and Tax Department salaries were
adjusted by the staff to allow only ome-half of the chief accountant's
salary and two and one-half intermal auditors and tax accountants,
since Citizens has an accounting department in Califormia. Secretary,
filing, and other genexal office salary charges have been reduced by

“5=




A. 53217 lom

the staff in proportion to the accounting and imternal.audit and tax
accounting salary adjustment. Other relatively minor adjustments
are the result of using three-year averages or least square

trending and a lower depreciation rate for office furmiture. All
contributions to charities and other commmity agencies were
eliminated by the staff., The staff estimated the amount charged

to capital from Stamford using a four-year average ratio of the
construction fee to the actual construction applied to an adjusted
construction budget for 1972, which includes additional construction
as shown in Citizens' four curremt rate applications. For accounting
billed directly, the staff used 50 percent of the Accounting Depart-
ment salaries and 5 percent of the Secretary and Filing Department
salaries. The ratio of the directly billed salary to the total
salary of these two departments was then applied to the other
expense items that are related to these two &epartments.' The staff
reviewed applicant's calculations and accepted the percentage
allocations for Stamford administrative office expenses chargeable
to California operations including the telephone operatioms. The
allocated Stamford expenses were then combined with the Redding
administrative office expenses before determining the amount of
gemexal office expemse charged to each water district and to the
Telephone Department. | | '

The staff's estimated salaries foxr the Redding adminis~
trative office are the annualized amount at the current level.
Applicant includes in its estimate the salaries of both managers
of the telephone and the water departments and their secretaries,
theix genmeral expenses, benefits, and payroll taxes., According to
the staff, as the manager of the Water Department and his related
expenses should be more directly charged to the Water Department,
the staff has included these expenses for allocation to the water
systems only. While it is possible to charge the bulk of the
Telephone Department manager’é time directly to telephome operatioms,
the staff believes it is reascnable to allocate 3 percent of his

-6-




A. 53217 1lmm

salary and related expenses to both departments for his supervision
of other small departments which provide services to the watexr and
telephone departments. The staff made its estimates of other
general office expenses utilizing six months' recorded 1972 expenses.
Insurance and audit expenses are based on a three-year average.

The amount of unemployment and old age benefit tax is based on

staff estimated salaries. The amount charged to capital is 1.5
percent of the Adjusted construction which reflects the additional
construction shown in the four most recent applications of Citizens
and its subsidiaries.éj Applicant's four-factor allocatioms between
the Water and Telepbone Departments and to the four water properties
were reviewed and accepted by the staff,

The allocated Stamford and Redding administrative office
expense for applicant is estimated at $5,980 by the staff.

The common plant expenses are the operation and main-
tenance expenses of the Sacramento gemeral office including the
z2nager and secretary of the Water Department. These expenses
are applicable only to the Water Department of Citizens Utilities
Company of California and affiliated watex coupanies in Califormia.
Employee salaries and expemses other than for the manager and
secretary are estimated based on recorded amounts during 1970 and
1971. The estimated salarles of the manager and the secretary
are the annualized amount at the current level. Dues, comtributioms,
and denations expense is an adjusted three-year average, excludingv
contributions and domations. The staff estimated: the depreciation
expense for the Sacramento office using a 2 percent raté‘for the
bullding and 15 percent for office furmiture and equipment. Of |
these charges 39 pexcent has been allocated to commom plant and
the balance to Sacramento County water systems. The staff's |
estimated property tax on the Sacramento office reflects the sale
of a portion of the land. The common plantvexpense allocated to
applicant is $3,220. | | .

3/ A. 33178, Cltizens Utilitics Compeny of Callformia - Wiles-Decota

Area
A. 33217, North Los Altos Water Company
A. 53250, Francis Land and Water Company
A. 53288, Jackson Water Works
-7-




A. 53217 lmm

Applicant estimates legal and regulatory commission expense
at $11,100 per year. This estimate is comprised of present rate case
expense ($5,370), prior rate case expense ($4,500), legal fees
entailed in dispute with city of Mountain View ($1,000), and
miscellaneous legal expenses ($300). The staff originally estimated
an allowance of $3,840 per annum for these expenses by calculating

- present rate case expense ($2,280), prior rate case expense ($770),
Mountain View legal fees ($490), and miscellaneous ($300).

. Applicant's estimated total for the curremt rate case is
$16,100 amortized over three years at a yearly expense of $5,370,
This includes $5,200 hearing expense for legal fees, transcripts,
and miscellaneous expenses; $5,600 for attormey preparaticn and
briefs; $750 for preparation of the application and exhibits;
$4,350 for travel and per diem; and $200 miscellaneous. Staff's
revised estimate provided for $250 hearing expense, reflecting the
fact that Stamford counsel conducted the hearings, rather than local
counsel. Staff estimate also allows four days for attornmey prepar-
ation at $50 per hour for a total of $2,100, $860 for preparation of
the application and exhibits, $2,760 for travel and per diem, and
$250 miscellaneous. From examination of exhibits and testimony, the
$6,220 total estimate of the staff is adequate and reasonable and
the per annum expense of $2,100 will be adopted.

Applicant has included in its test year amoumt $4, 500 for
the umadjusted cost of applicant's 1969 rate proceeding. In that
proceeding, the Commission allowed $770 for regulatory expemse based
on a five-year amortizatiom of an adjusted total allowance. The
staff has included this $770 in its allowance for 1972 since applicant
bas not recovered the full amount allowed for that proceeding. The
staff approach is reasonable and will be adopted.

| Applicant has incurred a $4,857 legal expense for 1itigation,
with the city of Mountain View over service area infringement
problems. Applicant has written off this expemnse over a fivé-year




A. 53217 lmm

period and included $1,000 in 1its 1972 estimate. Since this is a
non-recurring type of expense, the staff has written it off over
a ten-year period, or $490 per year. The staff's treatwent is .
reasonable and will be adopted. The adopted estimates, together
with $300 miscellaneous legal expenses, total $3,650 for test yesr
legal and regulatory commission expense.

Applicant's parent, Citizens Utilities Company, carries
most of the Iinsurance for the various properties- The staff questions
applicant's allocation of over 38 pexcent of all such insurance to
California on the basis of total plamt. Much of the plant for
water systewms is not subject to fire damage, which is a major
portion of this expense. The staff estimates the insurance cost
using its adjusted and estimated utility plamt in service based on
a projection of the ratio of the recorded amounts of insurance
pazd in 1970 and 1971.

The staff bases its adjustment to welfare and pensions
on its lower estimate of administrative salaries. Applicant allocates
91.23 percent of thesz charges to expense and 8.77 percemt to
capital which allocation has been accepted as reasomable by the staff,

It is the position of applicant that the salaries of
vice presidents Chenault and Steele should be included in the
Redding Administrative office account as both are vice presidents
of the California operatioms of Citizems Utilities and their
functions necessarily relate to other corporate matters that involve
the accounting and data processing operations of the company.
Applicant advocates that Mr. Chenault's secretary be left im the
general pool of administrative expenses to be allocated. Because
Mxr. Steele's secrctarial needs are limited, he does not have a
full-time secretary assigned to himﬁ/ but draws on the secretarial
pool which is a part of the accounting department

Applicant claims that some travel expenses are attributable
to Redding persommel othexr than the two vice presidents.

We £ind applicgnt s position on these items reasonable.

4/ His secretary retired in mid-1972.
. o-




A. 53217 lmm

Depreciation Expense

Applicant and staff compute depreciation expense by the
straight-line remaining life method and apply depreciation rates
by accounts to the average of adjusted beginmning- and end-of-year
depreciable plant balances. The differences in depreciation expense
are due to adjustments In the beginning-of~-year balances made by the
Commission's Finance and Accounts Division. -
Taxes Other Than Income

Ad valorem taxes were computed by the stafflusing*an
average current tax rate of $10.53 per $100 of assessed value.
The staff developed am appraised value using the Santa Clara County
assessor's assessment but increased the assessment for nonrevenue
producing plant included by the staff as of the begimning of the yeax.

Applicant computed its ad valorem tax estimates using a
$10.70 tax rate and also increased the assessment to include pon-
revenue producing plamt. Most of the $600 differemce in ad valorem

taxes is the result of the difference in the tax rates used by
applicant and staff. |

A review of the payroll taxes computed by the applicant
appeared reasonable and was accepted by the staff,
Income Taxes

Both staff and applicant computed income taxes at the
same tax rates, 7.6 percent for the state corxrporation franchise tax
and 48 percent for the federal income tax. The differences in taxes
are mainly due to the different estimates of operating Income and
deductions for income tax purposes. Applicant computed deprecilation
for both state and federal tax purposes om a straight-line basis,
but its paremt company, Citizens Utilities Company, applied liber-
alized depreciation to the 1971 plant additions in the 1971 con-
solidated income tax returms. The staff has computed depreciation
on 2 straight~line basils for plant comstructed before January 1,
1971, and uses liberalized depreciation for qualifying additions in
1971 and 1972. Asset depreciation range depreciation has been
applicable to the qualiffed 1972 additions. Applicant computed

_10-




A. 53217 lmm

the investment tax credit on the 1971 and 1972 plant additioms and
deducted 3.5 percent (spread over 28 years) of this credit as an
annual amownt from the federal imcome tax. The staff computes the
investment tax credit om a five-year average of the plant additions
and deducts the entire amount from the federal income tax. The
surtax credit and reserve for deferred taxes used by applicant to
reduce the federal Income tax were accepted by the staff.

For the purpose of this decision only, we will adopt the
staff position on Income taxes. This is not a determimation that
flow-through is the proper tax treatment for applicant, but merely
an expeditious method of bringing this long~protracted case to 2
conclusion, A decision on the merits of flow-through versus normall-
zation in regard to applicant's treatment ¢of income taxes is reserved
for further hearings at which time evidence om all facets of the
controversy can be placed before the Commission. This is the method
utilized In Re Pacific Tel. and Tel., Decision No. 80347 dated
August 8, 1972 in Application No. 51774, page 3.

Rate Base

A summary of applicant and staff rate base for estimated
year 1972 4s: '

:Appilcant:
: Exceeds
Item Applicant Staff : Staff

Resorve for Desmecsirics Pdeitee oY 0
sexrve Lor Depreciation ' ' ' ‘ :
Net Plant in Service 006, »001,000 »600
Common Plant 4,000 4,130 (130).
Materials and Supplies 7,600 7,600 -
Working Cash ' 18,300 15,100 3,200
Minimum Balances 11,500 1,420 10,080
Non~Interest Bearing CWIP 2,400 730 1,670
%dvancgz ior ngézrgctéon (71,600) (71,600) ~

ontributions id of
Construction (6,100) (6,100) -
Reserve for Deferred Imcome '

Taxes ' §1:4003 faso;' | 59202

Rate Base 1,021,300 1,001,800 19,500
(Red Figure) |
“1l-




t

A_. 53217 lmm

Applicant and staff adjusted the beginning-of-year balances
of utility plant and deprecilationm reserve by rolling back non-
revemue producing plant additioms and retirements before computing
average figures for these two items. The average utility plant
and depreciation resexve are the average of begimming- and end~of~
year balances.

The difference in common plant is due to slightly different
treatment by the staff of the sale of a porticn of the land where
the Sacramento office building is located.

Applicant and staff compute working cash by the simplified
basils prescribed by Standard Practice U-16. The difference is due
to the differeat estimates of revemues and expenses.

An allowance for minimum bank balances has been included
in the rate base to compensate for the nominterest bearing bank
balances required in order to obtain short~term bank financing.

The staff estimates the 1972 minimm bank balances for Citizens-
Utilities Company on a comsolidated basis at 15 percent of the
average of beginning~ and end-of-year bamk loans. The porticn

for applicant is determimed by the ratio of its plant comstxuction
to Citizemns total comstruction om a five-year average basis.
Applicant computed the minimum bank balances by applying 15 percent
of the average short-term debt ratio to the rate base (excluding
minimm bank balances).

The difference in noninterest bearing comstruction work
in progress occurs because applicant made no adjustment for
wusually large customer advances. The staff developed its figure
by excluding customer advances.

Applicant Includes additions to deferred income taxes
for 1971 and 1972 in the resexve for deferred income taxes., Staff
has used liberalized depreciation om a flow~through basis in the
computation of income taxes; thus, the staff's reserve for deferrxed
income taxes is that prior to 1971. |

Other items in the rate base prepared by applicant were
reviewed and accepted by the staff.

-12-




A. 53217 lmm

Staff f£irmly believes that applicant's interest-during-
construction rate of 9.00 to 2.69 pexcent is too high and should
be not more than 7.5 percent. The staff testified that a change
now would not materially effect rate base but that it wants the
principle established. Applicant objects that testimony regarding
IDC in this case is irrelevant. We place applicant om motice that
its rate of 5.00 to 9.69 percent is too high not only for applicant
but for all of Citizens' watexr propexties and its telephome department.
To avoid further controversy, Citizens should immediacely change
its interest-during-comstruction rate to 7.5 ‘pexcent: as recommended
by the staff.

The staff's rate base, for purposes of this decision, more
nearly reflects our traditional method of calculating the various
components of rate base than does applicant's rate base. '

Thus, we will adopt the staff's rate base for test yeaxr
1972,

Rate of Return

Applicant is comstitutionally entitled to an opportunity
.to earn a reasomable return on its investment which is lawfully
devoted to the public use. It is a percentage expression of the cost
of capital utilized in providing service. Within this context, a
fair and reasonable rate of retwrn applied to an appropriately
dexived rate base quantifies the earnings opportunity available
to the enterprise after recovery of reasomable operating expenses,
depreciation allowances, and taxes.

Ultimately, the rate of return determination in this
proceeding must represent the exercise of informed and impartial
judgment by the Commission, which must necessarily give equal ﬁeight
to consumer and investor interests in deciding what constitutes a
fair and reasonable rate of returm. Such balaﬁcing of Interests
is directed toward providing applicant's water comsumers with the
lowest rates practicable, comsistent with the protection of applicant's
capacity to function and progress in furnishing the public with

=13~




A. 53217 1lmm *

satisfactory, efficient service and to maintain its financial
integrity, attract capital on reasomable terms, and cowmpensate its
stockholders appropriately for the use of their mmey.

Applicant contends that based on its study a reasonable
rate of return would be no less than 9.75 percent. This results
in a return on common equity of approximately 12 percent. However,
according to applicant, if the Commission authorized its requested
xates, the actual rate of returm realized, based on its estimated
results of operation, would be but 8.82 percent.

The Commission staff's opinion is that 7.70 percent is
the minimm rate of return required. This would result in a return
on equity of 8.96 percemt. The staff's rate of return recommendationm
does not give consideration to any service deficiemcies mor does
the recommended return comsider attritiom.

In arriving at the authorized rate of return of 7.70 percent,
the Commission gave comsideration to the fact that the company
maintains a capital structure which includes approximately 58 percent
common stock equity. Other water utilitiles operating in the State
of California maintain & more highly leveraged capital structure
with 40 percent to 45 percent common equity and therefore can expect

to earn a return on equity capital comnsistent with the more risky
capital structure.




A, 53217 lmm %

In the instant proceeding if the capital structure were !
altered so as to reduce the common equity portion of the capital \
structure to about 45 percent, which is in excess of that carxied by
wost of the larger water utilities in California, the resultant

return on equity would be 9.70 percemt. If comsideration is also

given to the fact that financing costs om debt in the form of

Interest is deductible for income tax purposes, a return on CONMOR
equity of 10-1/2 percent to 11 percemt could be realized by applicant

with no additfonal financial burdem being placed om applicant’'s con-
sumers.

!
z
|
&

~ The staff's determination of a fair rate of return is
reasonable and will be adopted.
Quality of Service

Thirty-one wembers of the publie attended the first day
of hearing, ten of whom testified regarding applicant's operations.
Seven of the witnesses protested the proposed increase, Two or more
‘witnesses testified that the system and its management were inef- ‘
ficient; that water supplied was hard; that it tasted bad; and that
it stained fixtures. Three witnesses testified that they wanted to
be supplied from the Hetch-Hetchy line which passed through thelr
backyards.

Applicant's systems engimeer testified that water supplied
to its customers meets the standards for drinldng water as set forth
by California Administrative Code Title 17 in late 1972. Applicant
takes 3 certain number of bacteriological samples regularly during
the year. Applicant's witness testified that its sample program
fully meets all the requirements of the State Department of Public
Health. The State Health Department has not required applicant to
change its methed of operation. The Department, according to appli~
cant, xecently visited the system and was satisfied with the ‘operation.

~Lda- . \/




A. 53217 lmm

According to applicant's engineer it cammot purchase water
from the city and county of San Francisco (Hetcb.-Hetchy) because
of prohibitions against such sales contained in the ‘Raker Act.

In addition, water produced by San Francisco in the Sumol area
has all been committed and there is no water available for new
customers. _

Field investigations of applicant's operations and
facilities were made by the staff during June and November of 1972.
According to the staff the facilities and equipment were, on the
whole, in satisfactory condition, and it appeared that the sexvice
 being furnished was reasomably good.

A tabulation of service complaints on file in applicant 8
office reveal the following: 1969, nine; 1970, eight; 1971,
thirteen; 1972, six through July.

- Oece informal complaint was registered with the Commission
for each of the years 1969, 1970, and 1971. No complaints had
been registered during 1972.

The recoxrd in this proceeding shows that sexrvice meets
the minimum requirements of this Commission’s General Ordex No. 103.
Adopted Results (at éuthorized rates)

Ttem

Operating Revenues $ 229,400
Operating Expenses ‘
Oper. & Maint. 89,200
Admin. & Gen. | 18 ,600.
Deprecilation 31,300
'raxes - Except Income 32,600
Income Taxes | 40,060
| Total Expenses ' 212,260
Net Operating Revenue | 77,140
Average Rate Base ' 1,001,800
Rate of Returm 7.7%




A, 53217 lmm

Applicant is in need of additional revenues, but the
proposed rates set forth im the application are excessive.

2. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test
year 1972, indicate that results of applicant's operation in the
near future will produce a reasomable rate of return.

3. A rate of return of 7.70 percent on the adopted rate
base and return on common equity of 8.96 percent for the future is
reasonable. |

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein
totaling $40,300 are justified, the rates and charges authorized
herein are reasonable, and the present rates and charges, insofar

as they differ from those prescribed hexein, are for the future
unjust and wareasomable. |

5. Sexvice meets the minimm requirements of Genmeral Order
No. 103,

Conelusion

| The application should be granted to the extent set forth
in the order which follows.

IT IS ORDERED that: .

1. North Los Altos Water Company is authorized to file the
revised schedules of gemeral metered service attached to this order
as Appendix A, and conmcurrently to cancel its present schedule for
general metered service. Such £filings shall comply with Geperal
Ordexr No. 96-A. The effective date of the new and revised tariff




A. 53217 1lmm

sheets shall be four days after the date of £filing. The new and
revised schedule shall apply only to sexrvice rendered on and after
the effective date thereof.

2. TFurther hearing for determining the proper method that
applicant should use in computing depreciation for both state and.
federal income tax purposes shall be held at a time and place to be
set. |

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at
day of __ ANIIARY » 1974,

San Franeiscw

, California, this _ 2277

Lonfilssiconers




A. 53217 lmm

Schedule No. 1 °
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

. Portions of Los Altes, and vicinity, Santa Clara County.

RATES - |

Per Meter

Quantity Rates: : - Per Month
First 600 cu.ff. OF 1655 tioivesvenncevanenconnns S 640 ()

Nm 2,1-500 Cu.ft-, mr lm Cu.m- LI B N I W W W R -65 ' '
O'Ver 3,000 Cu-m., pﬁr 100 cu.fto lnn.-.‘.-----..o -

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 X 3/Ub—5nch MOLOr wvueeeveessronannccsonnns
For 3/Lminch MOLOr wverevnerrrssnncvoecoonns
For 1=Inch meter c.vvvreernrenccoscnnconns
For Lol /2=50Ch MELer v.rrerrrercnccncocennnnns
For 2=inch Meter ..vuveereencnesononecocne
For 3-inch MOLer vvvrvreenerronrsconocnnas

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
10 the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




